Taxes -1.0 -3.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -4.3
Tax Rate % 24% 31% n.m. n.m. n.m. 29%
Net Income 3.2 7.4 0.0 -0.1 0.0 10.6
Minorities -0.1 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.4
Group Net Income 3.1 7.1 0.0 -0.1 0.0 10.2
Adj. Group Net Income 3.1 8.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 12.6

Source: Company data & Intermonte SIM

On the balance sheet, first of all we highlight the significant increase in debt, which grew from Eu12.3mn for
ATH standalone to Eu60.6mn for the new company, mainly due to the transfer of debt from the contributed
business (Eu26.1mn) and as a result of the real estate transactions (Eu20.8mn). Group shareholders’ equity
in the new entity has shrunk significantly, from Eu49.9mn for ATH standalone to Eu4.8mn, mainly due to the
negative net equity for Eu44.9mn from the contributed business. This is due to the preliminary corporate
reorganization of GTH and of some of its subsidiaries, carried out in connection with the transaction, in order
to rationalize their respective financial structures before their contribution to ATH.

Ambienthesis: Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

2020A (Eu mn) Ambienthesis Contributed Real Estate Other Capital Ambienthesis
Business Transactions Rectifications Increase Pro-forma

Fixed assets 64.4 112.7 20.8 -0.4 0.0 197.5
Net working capital -0.3 -127.7 0.0 1.6 0.0 -126.4
Gross invested capital 64.1 -15.0 20.8 1.2 0.0 71.1
Net invested capital 62.8 -17.8 20.8 1.2 0.0 66.9
Share capital 48.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.5 80.7
Reserves and net Income 1.7 -44.9 0.1 -0.3 -32.5 -75.9
Group shareholders’ equity 49.9 -44.9 0.1 -0.3 0.0 4.8
Minority interests 0.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5
Net financial debt 12.3 26.1 20.8 1.4 0.0 60.6
Total cover 62.8 -17.8 20.8 1.2 0.0 66.9

Source: Company data & Intermonte SIM

Updated estimates and valuation. Firstly, considering the company perimeter before integration, we are
raising our forecasts from 2021 onwards thanks to enhanced visibility on the environmental remediation
business. Secondly, we are updating our forecasts from 2021 to include the effect of the transaction with
GTH. 2021/2022 forecast sales for the new perimeter are seen at Eu166mn/Eu175mn, up +54.4%/+47.3%
from previous estimates and rising to Eu184mn in 2023. For 2021, we expect additional EBITDA of Eu22.3mn

[…]

Tax Rate % 24% 31% n.m. n.m. n.m. 29%
Net Income 3.2 7.4 0.0 -0.1 0.0 10.6
Minorities -0.1 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.4
Group Net Income 3.1 7.1 0.0 -0.1 0.0 10.2
Adj. Group Net Income 3.1 8.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 12.6

Source: Company data & Intermonte SIM Estimates

Balance sheet. On the balance sheet, first of all we highlight the significant increase in debt, which grew
from Eu12.3mn for ATH standalone to Eu60.6mn for the new company, mainly due to the transfer of debt
from the contributed business (Eu26.1mn) and as a result of the real estate transactions (Eu20.8mn). Group
shareholders’ equity in the new entity has shrunk significantly, from Eu49.9mn for ATH standalone to
Eu4.8mn, mainly due to the negative net equity for Eu44.9mn from the contributed business. As already
explained, this is due to the preliminary corporate reorganization of GTH and of some of its subsidiaries,
carried out in connection with the transaction, in order to rationalize their respective financial structures
before their contribution to ATH.

 Ambienthesis: Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

2020A (Eu mn) Ambienthesis Contributed Real Estate Other Capital Ambienthesis
Business Transactions Rectifications Increase Pro-forma

Fixed assets 64.4 112.7 20.8 -0.4 0.0 197.5
Net working capital -0.3 -127.7 0.0 1.6 0.0 -126.4
Gross invested capital 64.1 -15.0 20.8 1.2 0.0 71.1
Severance provision -1.3 -2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 -4.1
Net invested capital 62.8 -17.8 20.8 1.2 0.0 66.9
Share capital 48.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.5 80.7
Reserves and net Income 1.7 -44.9 0.1 -0.3 -32.5 -75.9
Group shareholders’ equity 49.9 -44.9 0.1 -0.3 0.0 4.8
Minority interests 0.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5
Net financial debt 12.3 26.1 20.8 1.4 0.0 60.6
Total cover 62.8 -17.8 20.8 1.2 0.0 66.9

Source: Company data & Intermonte SIM

17

Ambienthesis: Updated estimates

ATH old perimeter: raising our estimates. Firstly, we are raising our forecasts from 2021 onwards thanks to
enhanced visibility on the environmental remediation business. In addition, the NRRP allocates Eu59.3mn
with the aim of promoting a sustainable green revolution: considering ATH experience, offering and target
market, we believe the company could benefit directly and indirectly from the flurry of green investments.
Some positive news flow is expected in the coming months. All in all, we are raising our 2021 top-line